Parent. The Company raised $49,500,000 through loans from related party and $15,000,000 investment
from Parent Company during the year ended March 31, 2024.

	 Management evaluated the Company's liquidity position on the date these financial statements were
available to be issued and determined that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable
future, in the view of the continued support from the Ultimate Parent Company. The management
considers that it is appropriate to prepare these separate Parent Company financial statements on a
going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operational existence for the
foreseeable future.

3. 	 Correction of errors as of March 31, 2023:

	 During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company failed to record loan to subsidiaries, loan from
related parties and short term borrowings, accrual of interest income and expense, resulting in an
incorrect carryforward of these balances. This error has been corrected in these separate parent
company financial statements.

	 The following table summarizes the adjustments made in the balance sheet as of March 31, 2023:

Particulars
As previously

reported
March 31, 2023

Restatement
adjustment

As adjusted
March 31, 2023

Carve-out Balance Sheet

Loan to subsidiaries  14,500,000  27,000,000  41,500,000

Other current assets  411,649  553,331  964,980

Total current assets  14,500,000  27,000,000  41,500,000

Total assets  14,500,000  27,000,000  41,500,000

33

Annual Report 2023-2024

Particulars
As previously

reported
March 31, 2023

Restatement
adjustment

As adjusted
March 31, 2023

Carve-out Balance Sheet

Short term borrowings  14,500,000  18,000,000  32,500,000

Loan from related party  -  9,000,000  9,000,000

Other current liabilities  421,925  553,331  975,256

Total current liabilities  14,500,000  27,000,000  41,500,000

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity  14,500,000  27,000,000  41,500,000

The following table summarizes the adjustments made in the income statement for the year ended
March 31, 2023:

Particulars
As previously

reported
March 31, 2023

Restatement
adjustment

As adjusted
March 31, 2023

Carve-out Statement of loss

Interest expenses  (488,460)  (435,213)  (923,673)

Interest income  488,460  435,213  923,673

The following table summarizes the adjustments made in the cash flow statement for the year ended
March 31, 2023:

Particulars
As previously

reported
March 31, 2023

Restatement
adjustment

As adjusted
March 31, 2023

Carve-out Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from investing activities

Loans repaid by subsidiary  12,500,000  (12,500,000)  -

Loans provided to subsidiaries  (25,500,000)  14,000,000  (11,500,000)

Net cash used in investing activities  (13,000,000)  1,500,000  (11,500,000)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from loans from related party  14,500,000  (5,500,000)  9,000,000

Repayment of loans to related party  (4,000,000)  4,000,000  -

Net cash provided by financing activities  10,500,000  (1,500,000)  9,000,000

NOTE B : SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies applied in the presentation of accompanying separate financial
statements are as follows:

1.   Basis of preparation

a.   	 The accompanying separate parent company financial statements are prepared under the
historical cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the accounting
and reporting requirements of generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of
America (‘US GAAP’), to reflect the financial position, results of operations, stockholder’s equity,